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There’s a lack of pay data in the structured cabling industry. That makes it 
difficult for owners and managers of design and install firms to determine 
how to pay their teams. And professionals within the industry don’t know 
how their pay stacks up.

Cabling Installation & Maintenance Magazine and Fluke Networks launched 
this survey to US professionals in the Winter of 2019 to address this need.  
This survey not only answers the “how much should I pay/make” question, 
but also helps firms and individuals understand which segments, skills and 
certifications can lead to bigger profits and higher pay.
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COMPANY 
SIZE 
More than 1,000

 245  28%
Between 501 and 1,000

 84  10%
Between 101 and 500  

 182  21%
Between 50 and 100  

 119  14%
Less than 50  

 249  28% 
 

GRAND TOTAL 879

15%
Architect/ 
consultant/ 
engineers

39%
Contractor/
installer

2%
Distributor

18%
End-user 
organization

17%
Other

10%
Telco/MSO/
service 
provider

COMPANY TYPE

10%

20%

30%

40% 

50%

873
Respondents 

127 341 20 153 147 85

SURVEY 
DEMOGRAPHICS
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TYPE OF JOB

Contractor 

11%
Part-time employee 

4%
Full-time employee 

85%       

TOTAL COMPENSATION BY JOB ROLE

Designer
$96,328

General 
Management
$113,965

Other
$89,047

Project 
Manager
$94,604

Technician
$67,698

Lead 
Technician
$76,759

181 

Engineer
$104,262

168 79 101 96 131 117 

873 RESPONDENTS

2%
2019

 
Full-time employment  
share is up by

since 

2.7%
2019

Average  
compensation increased  
by

over 

GENERAL PAY 
INFORMATION
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HOURLY WAGES
 
Job role

Average  
hourly wage

Engineer  $49.82 

Designer  $37.61 

Project Manager  $35.93

General Management  $35.28 

Other  $33.11 

Lead Technician  $32.20 

Technician  $29.65 

SALARY VS HOURLY

DESIGNER

ENGINEER

GENERAL 
MANAGEMENT 16%84%

Hourly wageAnnual salary

LEAD 
TECHNICIAN

OTHER

TECHNICIAN

PROJECT 
MANAGER

30%70%

20%80%

36%64%

38%62%

76%24%

84%16%

81%  
get overtime averaging  

227 hours/year  

OVERTIME

– up 20 hours since 2019
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BONUS 
 
  Job role

 
Number of 
respondents

 
Average of  
bonus amount

Percent of  
salaried workers 
getting a bonus

Bonus  
percent of  
annual salary

General Management  45  $17,359 53% 16%

Other  33  $11,055 54% 12%

Designer  31  $9,619 56% 10%

Project Manager  50  $8,254 62% 9%

Engineer  71  $7,852 53% 8%

Lead Technician  22  $3,832 51% 6%

Technician  7  $2,443 37% 4%

Grand Total  259  $9,713 54% 10%

SALARY

Designer
$94,498

Engineer
$96,511

General 
Management
$109,690

Lead 
Technician
$69,500

Other
$90,095

Project 
Manager
$89,761

Technician
$63,432

135 43 81 85 61 19 55 

54%
of salaried employees get an 
annual bonus, averaging  

10% of salary
– down 1% from 2019

479
$92,923  

Salaried 
respondents 
averaging

           
a year
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LIKELY TO LEAVE FOR A NEW COMPANY

DesignerEngineerGeneral 
Management

Lead 
Technician

Project 
Manager

Technician

14% 10% 8% 14% 13% 10% 

JOB CHANGES

83% Stayed in current job

8% Started a new job at a new employer

6% Changed jobs at the same employer

4% Took the same job at a new employer
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0-4  
YEARS 

100%

5-9  
YEARS 

105%

10-14 
YEARS 

134%

15-19 
YEARS 

142%

20-24 
YEARS 

147%

25-29 
YEARS 

160%

30-34 
YEARS 

157%

35-40 
YEARS 

174%

HOW MUCH DOES PAY INCREASE WITH EXPERIENCE?

100%

110%

120%

130%
140%

150%

160%

20-29

100%
30-39

132%
40-49

144%
50-59

153%
60+

152%

HOW MUCH DOES PAY INCREASE WITH AGE?

6% Designer

6% General Management

3% Technician

3% Engineer

2% Lead Technician

2% Project Manager

of respondents. 

By job role:

4%
Women 
make up 

AGE AND SEX
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HI

AK

CA

AZ

UT

NV

NM

OR

WA

WY

ID

MT

CO

OK

TX

AR

LA

KY

TN

MS AL GA

FL

PR

SC

ND

SD

NE

KS

IA

MO

MN

WI

MI

IL IN
OH

WV

NY

RI

NJ
PA

ME

NH
VT

MA

CT

NC

VA

DE
MD

GUAM

FLORIDA
49 responses

-6%

CALIFORNIA
93 responses

+14%

AK/HI/GUAM
12 responses

+1%

WEST
102 responses

-8%

TEXAS
61 responses

-6%

SOUTH
102 responses

-8%

NORTHEAST
73 responses

+18%

NEW YORK
32 responses

+4%

MIDWEST
44 responses

-10%

PAY AS COMPARED TO NATIONAL AVERAGES
GREAT LAKES
163 responses

-1%

MID ATLANTIC
73 responses

+7%

REGIONAL 
DIFFERENCES
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HOW AVERAGE PAY VARIES BETWEEN FIRMS  
THAT WORK IN THE SPECIFIED INDUSTRY SECTOR 
AND THOSE THAT DON’T.

+7%
Data Centers 
• 38% of 
respondents

+1%
Financial   
• 30% of 
respondents

+4%
Healthcare 
• 40% of 
respondents

+1%
Colleges and 
Universities 
• 44% of 
respondents

+4%
Industrial/ 
Manufacturing 
• 46% of 
respondents

-5%
Commercial 
Office Buildings 
• 52% of 
respondents

0%
K-12  
Education 
• 35% of 
respondents

-3%
Residential 
• 21% of 
respondents

+3%
Government 
• 48% of 
respondents

-10%

-5%

0%

10%

PA
Y 

DI
FF

ER
EN

TI
AL 5%

WHICH SECTORS 
OFFER THE  
HIGHEST PAY?
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VARIANCE IN PAY BETWEEN INDIVIDUALS REPORTING A  
VERY HIGH EXPERTISE IN A SPECIALTY AS COMPARED TO  
THOSE WITH NO EXPERTISE IN THAT SPECIALTY.

+8%
Internet of 
Things (IoT)

+6%
Security

+6%
Data center 
installations

+4%
Outside 
plant

+5%
Fiber optics

+3%
Wireless 
systems  
(WiFi, DAS, 
small cells, etc.)

+13%
Industrial 
Automation

PA
Y 

DI
FF

ER
EN

TI
AL

15%

10%

20%

5%

183 476 329144 247 348 339

TOP PAYING 
SPECIALTIES
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PAY COMPARED TO HIGHEST LEVEL COMPLETED

+25%
Graduate degree

+20%
Bachelor degree

+19%
Technical/Trade/
Vocational School

+2%
Some college  
but no degree

+7%
Associate degree

100%
High school 
degree or 
equivalent  
(e.g., GED)

115%

110%

105%

100%

120%

125%

EDUCATION  
VS. INCOME
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DO THEY PAY OFF?
RCDD = BICSI Registered Communications Distribution Designer

18%
Fluke Networks Certified 
Cabling Test Technicians 
(CCTT) earn

more than non CCTT-certified 
technicians

16%
BICSI RCDD’s earn

more than non-RCDD’s

CERTIFICATIONS
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+28%
Engineer

0%
Designer

+15%
Lead  
Technician

-5%  
General 
Management

+17%
Technician

+2%
Project  
Manager

UNION MEMBERS EARN 12% MORE THAN NON-UNION 
MEMBERS, BUT IT VARIES BY JOB.

106
respondents who are  
union members and those 
who are not.

A comparison of pay 
between the

UNION 
MEMBERSHIP
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50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

OU
TL

OO
K

PERCENTAGE OPTIMISTIC ABOUT THE FUTURE OF THEIR FIRM

81%
Architect/ 
consultant/ 
engineers

70%
Contractor/
installer

70%
Distributor

72%
End-user 
organization

65%
Other

68%
Telco/MSO/
service 
provider

Last year, 80% 
were optimistic about the 
outlook for the industry, this 
year it’s 71%.

OUTLOOK
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